
 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2022 
4.30 PM 
 
Engine Shed, Sand Martin House 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 
 

 

3. Annual Pay Policy 2022/23 
 

3 - 18 

4. Gender Pay Gap Results 
 

19 - 26 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  

 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point.  The duty Beadle will assume overall control during any 

evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by 
the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain seated and await instruction from 
the duty Beadle 

 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 

proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on 
the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 

Public Document Pack

1

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: M Jamil, Hemraj, W Fitzgerald (Vice Chairman), R Brown (Chairman), Wiggin, Allen 
and Tyler 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Hogg and I Walsh 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dan Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2



 

 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Cabinet Member  

responsible: 

Councillor Cereste - Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Mandy Pullen - Assistant Director HR & Development Tel. 863628 

 

Annual Pay Policy 2022/2023 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Chief Executive Deadline date:  

 
   Members of Employment Committee are requested: 
 

To note the content of the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23.  
 

 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Employment Committee to note the content of the Pay Policy 

Statement for 2022/23 ahead of this being issued to Council recommended for approval.  The 
Policy is attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

2. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
2.1 
 
 
2.1.1 
 
 
 
 
2.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.4 
 
 

Council is required by the Localism Act 2011 to pass a resolution approving the Pay Policy 
Statement for each financial year.  
 
The Localism Act (the Act) requires that the council approves a pay policy statement that sets 
out the authority’s policies for the financial year relating to the remuneration of its chief officers, 
the remuneration of its lowest paid employees and the relationship between the remuneration of 
its chief officers and the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
The Act contains specific items that must be included in the Pay Policy, and the statement 
recommended to council is compliant with those requirements. It has also been drafted having 
regard to the guidance provided by the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) “Openness and accountability in local pay: Draft guidance under section 40 of the 
Localism Act” and supplementary guidance. 
 
The requirement to approve, publish and comply with a Pay Policy Statement builds on the Code 
of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency that has led to the council 
already publishing data on senior salaries and the structure of the council’s workforce.  The 
requirement in the Act is based on the premise that elected members should have a significant 
input into how decisions on pay are made, particularly decisions on senior pay, and that they are 
open about policies that determine those decisions, to enable local taxpayers to take an informed 
view of whether local decisions on remuneration are fair and make the best use of public funds. 
 
The Act and government guidance recognises that each local authority is an individual employer 
in its own right and has the autonomy to make decisions on pay that are appropriate to local 
circumstances and which deliver value for money for local taxpayers. The Act does not impose 

3



 

 
 
 
2.1.5 
 
 
2.1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.7 
 

policies, and only requires that authorities are open about how their own policies and local 
decisions are made.  

 
Should the pay policy be amended during the financial year the Council would be required to 
approve such amendments and publish the amended policy accordingly. 

 
The Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017 requires employers with 
250 or more employees to publish statutory calculations every year showing how large the pay 
gap is between their male and female employees on a ‘snapshot date’ of 31 March 2021. The 
relevant data will be published on the Peterborough City Council website and the gender pay gap 
reporting pages of the gov.uk website before the deadline of 30 March 2022.   
 
The pay policy statement at Appendix 1 demonstrates that between January 2021 - January 2022 
the median salary in the council decreased from £32,624 to £32,234. This is determined where 
the full-time equivalent salaries of every employee are listed in order of value, and the value of 
the employee in the middle is used. The mean salary decreased from £35,633 to £35,137. This 
is where the full-time equivalent salary packages of every employee are added together and then 
divided by the total number of employees. It should be noted that adding the salaries together is 
not the same as calculating the total pay bill. This is because full time equivalent salaries are 
used for these figures, but in the council a significant number of staff have part time contracts.  
 
The Localism Act requires the council to state the relationship between the remuneration of 
chief officers and those who are not chief officers and leaves the council the flexibility to 
determine how to express this. This was considered in the Hutton report, which was asked to 
explore the case for a fixed limit on pay dispersion in the public sector through a requirement 
that no public sector manager can earn more than 20 times the lowest paid person in the 
organisation. Hutton concluded that this was not helpful, and that the most appropriate metric is 
the top to median earnings.  Since 2013 the council’s ratio has reduced in seven out of eight 
years which demonstrates a downward trend. 
 
The Chief Executive’s remuneration is currently 9 times the remuneration of the lowest paid   
employees (for a definition of the comparator see 6.2 above).  This has slightly increased since 
last year's figure of 8.89 to 1 despite the Chief Executive not accepting the national pay award  
since April 2018. 
 
The lowest salary* decreased from £19,515 to £19,288 which meant that the ratio of the highest 
salary to the lowest salary increased from 8.89 to 1 to 9 to 1.  
 
*The lowest paid employees are defined as those in the bottom 10% of employees by  
remuneration. 
  

3. CONSULTATION 

 
3.1 All changes to terms and conditions of employment are subject to consultation with the trade 

unions.   
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Financial Implications 

 
4.1 The pay policy has been checked and approved by the Corporate Director of  

Resources with all costs factored into the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

 Legal Implications 

 
4.2 The pay policy sets out clearly the expectations detailed in the Localism Act.   

 
 Equalities Implications 

 

4



 

4.3 An initial equality impact assessment (IEQIA) has not been carried out on the pay policy itself. 
However, IEQIA’s are carried out on any changes that are proposed that impact on pay. One 
was undertaken for the revised pay scales effective from 1 April 2019.  
 

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
5.1 
 

The following have been used to prepare this report:- 
 

● Openness and accountability in local pay under section 40 of the Localism Act and 
supplementary guidance 

● Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 
● Section 40 (1) of the Localism Act 
● Repayment of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2015 
● Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017 

 
6. APPENDICES 

 
6.1 Appendix 1 – Pay Policy 2022/23 

 
 
 
 
 

  

5



 

6



 
APPENDIX ONE                                                                                   

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2022              

1. Purpose of the Policy                                                                                                                       

1.1    The council is required by ss38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011 to produce an annual pay policy 
statement. It must be approved by Full Council each year and must then be published on the council's 
website. 

[...]
e arisen, more joint appointments have been confirmed 
with the aim of building a whole system approach around shared priorities and community outcomes; 
cost efficiencies is a crucial part of the programme and requires a greater degree of collaboration 
between local public services, their partners, providers and with the public than has ever previously been 
experienced in local government.  The salary costs (including on costs) of all roles are shared by both 
authorities and this practice also applies when sharing additional posts which are not chief officer or 
deputy chief officer roles.  Peterborough also provides the deputy monitoring officer role for Fenland 
District Council and Cambridgeshire County Council.   

A review of all sharing arrangements is currently taking place.  It has been agreed that the role of Chief 
Executive will not be a shared post from January 2022.     

6. Policy relating to remuneration of the council's lowest paid employees                                      

6.1    The Localism Act requires the council to determine who its lowest paid employees are. It may 
adopt any definition which most appropriately fits local circumstances, providing it explains in the policy 
why that definition has been adopted. 

6.2    For the purpose of this policy, the Council defines its lowest paid employees as those in the bottom 
10% of employees by remuneration. At January 2022 payroll, the 10% is based on a total of 1313 staff 
(i.e 132) with a fulltime equivalent salary between £15,455 and £21,077. The average remuneration 
package for those 132 employees is in the region of £19,288.  For employees who work part-time, their 
salary is calculated pro rata to the full-time equivalent rate. The minimum figure has increased and the 
average salary has decreased since last year. This is because there are a lot more staff employed on 
lower grades this year than last. For example, in 2021 there were only 64 people earning between 
£15000-£19999, w
[...]
                                                                                                                     

 
8.1 The Localism Act requires the council to state the relationship between the remuneration of chief 
officers and those who are not chief officers, and leaves the council the flexibility to determine how to 
express this. This was considered in the Hutton report, which was asked to explore the case for a fixed 
limit on pay dispersion in the public sector through a requirement that no public sector manager can earn 
more than 20 times the lowest paid person in the organisation. Hutton concluded that this was not 
helpful, and that the most appropriate metric is the top to median earnings.   
 
The council would not expect that the remuneration of its highest paid officer would exceed 20  
times the remuneration paid to its lowest paid employees, except in exceptional circumstances,  
which must be specifically authorised by the Employment Committee and reviewed annually.  
 
The Chief Executive’s remuneration is currently 9 times the remuneration of the lowest paid   
employees (for a definition of the comparator see 6.2 above).  This has slightly increased since last  
years figure of 8.89 to 1 despite the Chief Executive not accepting the national pay award since April  
2018. 
 
 
Table two - Ratio of Chief Executive’s salary to lowest salary  

 
 31 Jan 15 31 Jan 16 31 Jan 17  31 Jan 18 31 Jan 19 31 Jan 20 31 Jan 21 31 Jan 22 
Chief 
Executive’s 
salary 

£170,175 £170,175 £171,877 £173,596 £173,596 £173,596 £173,596 £173,596 
 

Lowest salary 
package (using 
bottom 10%) 

£16,062 £17,129 £17,202 £17,043 £17,775 £18,666 £19,515 £19,288 

Ratio 10.59 to 1 9.93 to 1 9.99 to 1 
 

10.18 to 1 
 

9.76 to 1 
 

9.30 to 1 
 

8.89 to 1 9 to 1 

 

 
8.2 Hutton considered that the most appropriate metric to track the pay dispersion across the 
organisation is the multiple of the remuneration of the Chief Executive to the average remuneration of 
the organisation’s workforce.  The table below shows both the mean and the median average. 

 

Table three - Ratio of Chief Executive’s salary to median and mean average  salary 

 Jan 21 Jan 22 

 Median Mean Median Mean 

Chief Executive's salary 
 £173,596 £173,596 £173,596 £173,596 

Average £32,624 £35,633 £32,234 £35,137 

“pay multiple” ratio 5.32 to 1 4.87 to 1 5.39 to 1 4.94 to 1 

 

8.3 The ‘average salary’ is calculated as follows: 

 
Median – where the full-time equivalent salaries of every employee are listed in order of value, and the 
value of the employee in the middle is used. In this case, in January 2022 the council had 1313 
employees covered by this pay policy. When all these salaries are listed in order, the total salary 
package of the 623rd employee is £32,234.  A slight decrease of £390, or 1.2%, from 2021.      
  
Mean - where the full time equivalent salary packages of every employee are added together, and then 
divided by the total number of employees (in this case 1313). This rate has decreased slightly by 1.4% 
over the year. It should be noted that adding the salaries together is not the same as calculating the total 
pay bill. This is because full time equivalent salaries are used for these figures, but in the council a 

12



 

significant number of staff have part time contracts.  
  
8.4  A graph showing pay dispersal across the council as at January 2022 is included at Appendix B. 
It should be noted that if an employee is seconded to another council or to a role as part of a shared 
service and the rate of pay is higher, then the council is reimbursed the extra pay. The pay dispersal 
figures fluctuate as the shape of the council changes, particularly if more services are shared, and/or 
further services are transferred into, or out of the council’s control.    
  
8.5  The median and mean salary in the council have both decreased this year.  This could be due to 
the 2021 annual pay rise not being applied yet, but is more likely due to more staff employed on lower 
grades this year than last. The salary of the lowest 10% of the workforce has increased this year.   

 
9. Review of the Pay Policy Statement                                                                                                    

 
9.1 This policy will be kept under review in the light of external best practice and legislation, internal data 
on recruitment and retention, and external pay data. Any changes will be discussed with all stakeholders 
including recognised trade unions before being presented to council for approval. Council will approve its 
Pay Policy Statement at least on an annual basis, normally at the council meeting when the council’s 
budget is considered.  

 
9.2 The transfer of further staff into or out of the council is likely to have an impact on salary differentials 
in the future.   

 
10. Notes                                                                                                                                                     

10.1 This pay policy statement is not intended to be a statement of terms and conditions for a chief 
officer’s employment contract; 

10.2 Nothing in this pay policy statement is intended to revoke other council policies related to pay, or 
terms and conditions of employment; 

10.3 This pay policy statement has been prepared having regard to the guidance given by the Secretary 
of State in relation to sections 38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011. 

13



 

APPENDIX A: LIST OF CHIEF OFFICERS IN THE COUNCIL                                                                  

CHIEF OFFICERS IN THE COUNCIL                                                                                    

ROLE OFFICER IN POST 

 
SHARING 
ARRANGEMENT 

Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) Wendi Ogle-Welbourn 
(Acting) 
  

N.A. 
 

Director of Law & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer)  

Fiona McMillan  Shared from 
Cambridgeshire County 
Council 

S151 Officer (Cor
[...]
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

15



 

APPENDIX B: DISTRIBUTION OF SALARIES ACROSS THE COUNCIL 

 
 

16



 
NDIX B: DISTRIBUTION OF SALARIES ACROSS THE 

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

18



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

17 FEBRUARY 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Mandy Pullen – Assistant Director HR & Development  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Cereste 

Contact Officer(s): Mandy Pullen Tel. 863628 

 

GENDER PAY GAP RESULTS 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Mandy Pullen Deadline date: 30 March 2020 

 

 
     It is recommended that Employment Committee: 
 
1. Note the results of the gender pay gap calculations of 31 March 2021 that must be reported 
on the relevant gov.uk portal by 30 March 2022.  

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Employment Committee following a referral from Corporate 

Management Team on 27th January 2022. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that members are fully aware of the results of the 

gender pay gap analysis before the results are published on the government portal and the 
council’s website.  

2.2 This report is for Employment Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3.2.6 
 
To promote and pursue a policy of equal opportunities in employment. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  

 
 Is this a Major Policy Item/Statutory 

Plan? 

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting  

 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 From 2017, any organisation that has 250 or more employees must publish and report 

specific figures about their gender pay gap.  The gender pay gap is the difference between 
the average earnings of men and women, expressed relative to men’s earnings. Public sector 
organisations must calculate their figures on a ‘snapshot’ date (I.e. here the 31 March 2019) and 
publish results by 30 March 2020.   Employers must both: 

● publish their gender pay gap data, and a written statement on their public facing website, 
and  

19



● report their data to government online - using the gender pay gap reporting service.  

Gender pay gap reporting compares the hourly rate on a fixed date at gender level only.  The 
mean gender pay gap in the council has increased from 5.1% in 2020 to 6.3% in 2021.  The 
median gender pay gap has increased from 4.6% to 4.2% in 2021. The number of women in all 
the quartiles has increased again this reporting year.   The number of men has increased in 
every quartile except the lower middle quartile where it has remained unchanged from the 
previous year.  The highest number of men is in the upper quartile.   This distribution has 
changed from the 2020 gender pay gap figures and will have been an important reason why the 
mean and the median has increased in the last 12 months.  The workforce was 73.25% female 
in 2020 and has now reduced slightly to 72.34% female in 2021. 
 
Our job evaluation scheme and recruitment processes are designed to remove any bias          and 
ensure all appointments are solely based on the requirements of the role and no other factor. 
Therefore, if challenged we could prove the robustness of our recruitment and promotion 
systems.  

 
5. CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 This data has been shared with Directors and with the joint trade unions. 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  

 
6.1 Once members are briefed this information will be published and shared on the council’s website.  

The gender pay gap figures will be uploaded to the national website set up for reporting gender 
pay gap data.  
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 To be fully compliant with the requirements and expectations of this legislation.  Obtaining this 

data allows us to monitor our pay gaps and determine actions to reduce it further where 
applicable. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
8.1 The data has to be published in the format set out in the legislation. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Financial Implications 

 
9.1 There are no specific financial implications related to this item.  

 
 Legal Implications 

 
9.2 This reporting fulfils the council’s legal obligations in respect of employment equalities reporting. 

 
 Equalities Implications 

 
9.3 This assists us with monitoring of data in respect of gender. 

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 Employment data extracted from the payroll system. 
The Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017. 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 Gender Pay Gap report 

20



 
  

  

21



Gender Pay Gap Report 
Published March 2022 

Peterborough City Council is required by law to carry out gender pay reporting under the Equality Act 2010 (Gender 

Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017.  This involves carrying out calculations that show the difference between 

the average earnings of men and women in our council; it does not involve publishing individual employees’ data. 

The data used for the calculations is the council’s pay data as of 31 March 2021.  

We are required to publish the results on a government gender pay gap website, and in addition it is advisable to 

publish the high-level results on the Peterborough City Council website alongside our pay and transparency data.  

Gender pay reporting is used to assess: 

● the levels of gender equality in the workplace 
● the balance of male and female employees at different levels 

 
Few employers in Peterborough can boast the breadth and variety of roles we enjoy at Peterborough City Council. 

With over 1,200 employees, we are one of the biggest employers in the city with a diverse workforce to be proud 

of.  We are committed to equality within our workforce and our flexibility, working practices and wide range of 

roles ensure that we encourage and support employees to come to work for us, and develop their long-term career 

to stay with us. 

Ac
[...]
der pay gaps are well below the national public sector average. 

However, both the mean and the median has increased in the last 12 months, with the mean still lower than in 

2017.  There has been an increase in the numbers of females in all quartiles, and an increase in the total numbers 

of females in the workforce.  

All posts/contract types for directly employed staff were included whether main or secondary posts. Further 

analysis has revealed: 

● Male employees had slightly longer average service with Peterborough City Council than female employees 

and so were more likely to have reached the top of their grade. Whereas women had shorter service and were 

lower down the grade. This is a result of natural progression. 

● The number of women in all the quartiles has increased again this reporting year.   The number of men has 

increased in every quartile except the lower middle quartile where it has remained unchanged from the previous 

year.  The highest number of men is in the upper quartile.   This distribution has changed from the 2020 gender pay 

gap figures and will have been an important reason why the mean and the median has increased in the last 12 

months.   

Mean, median and proportion of males and females receiving a bonus payment 

Peterborough City Council does not operate a bonus payment scheme.  Therefore, has no bonus payment pay gap.  

Proportion of males and females in each pay quartile  

The graph below outlines the gender split by pay quartile.  The lower quartile range relates to hourly rates from 

£8.76 up to £13.45. The lower middle quartile is hourly rates from £13.45 up to £16.74. The upper middle quartile 

is hourly rates from £16.74 up to £21.50. The upper quartile relates to hourly rates of £21.50 and above.  

24



 

Further analysis of the data demonstrates that there is a fairly consistent split between males and females across 

all pay quartiles, with the largest gap is in the lower quartile. 

Next steps 

The challenge in our council, as it is nationally, is to eliminate any gender pay gap.  The council is continuing to 

review its recruitment and retention practices to ensure that there is no discriminatory practice within our 

processes.   This remains a priority.  We will continue to ensure that our pay and reward system is fair and 

transparent. We will strengthen our employment monitoring and use it to continue to show an equal balance of 

males and females in each quartile. We will include an action plan as we revise our Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Strategy to address any potential areas of inequality. This will be complimented by our staff surveys which include 

questions relating to equality and diversity, providing us with a holistic picture of our workforce as well as 

highlighting areas for improvement.  This data will be presented to members of our Employment Committee to 

ensure it is properly scrutinised.  

*Office of National Statistics Annual survey of Hours and Earnings Provisional 2021 figures 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

25

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/earningsandworkinghours/datasets/annualsurveyofhoursandearningsashegenderpaygaptables


 

26


	Agenda
	3 Annual Pay Policy 2022/23
	4 Gender Pay Gap Results



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 4.30PM ON  
17 FEBRUARY 2022 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE ,PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors Brown (Chair), S Allen, J Allen, Iqbal, Hemraj and 

Wiggin.  

 

Officers Present:  Dan Kalley                  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Mandy Pullen             Assistant Director HR & Development 

Lisa Brightey              Policy, Reward and Compliance Manager 

                                               

  
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 There were no apologies for absence received 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

 
 
14. ANNUAL PAY POLICY 2022/23 

 

 The Committee received a report in relation to the Annual Pay Policy statement for 
2021/22. 
 
The Assistant Director HR & Development introduced the reports and stated that the 
Annual Pay Policy Statement would be presented to Full Council in March. Both 
reports in front of committee had remained fairly static as this the position as at 31 
December, prior to a number of changes at Senior Management level that have 
taken place since then. 
 
The Policy, Reward and Compliance Manager introduced the report and confirmed 
that the Council was required under the Localism Act 2011 to produce an annual pay 
policy statement which needed to be approved by Full Council. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 contained a number of specific items that needed to be 
included as part of the pay policy. The pay policy presented to Full Council and the 
Committee complied with those requirements.  
 
The most appropriate metric to track the pay dispersion across the organisation was 
to take the multiple remuneration of the Chief Executive to the average wage of the 
work force. The median was the full-time equivalent salaries of every employee are 
listed in order of value and the value of the employee in the middle was used. Using 
this metric in January the Council had 1,313 employees covered by the pay policy. 
The median salary using this metric was £32,234 per annum. This was a slight 
decrease of 1.2% since 2021. 
 



The mean salary, which included all salary packages of full-time equivalent staff 
were added together and divided by the total number of employees, which in this 
instance was 1,313, had decreased by 1.4% since 2021. 
 
It was important to note that this only considered full time employees. One of the 
reasons why the median and mean salaries had decreased slightly was due to the 
annual pay rise having not yet been agreed by the unions. One of the other 
possibilities was that there could be more employees being employed on lower 
grades over the past year.  
 
The salaries of the lowest 10% of the workforce had increased over the past year. 
The average salary for the bottom 10% at Peterborough City Council was £19,288 
per annum. The minimum salary figure had increased from last year, however the 
average salary had decreased. There were now more people employed at lower 
grades compared to a year ago, this was one of the factors for the average salary 
decreasing.  
 
The Localism Act 2011 also looked at the difference between the Chief Executives 
salary and that of the lowest paid member of staff. At the current time, the Chief 
Executive’s salary was 9 times that of the lowest paid full-time member of staff. This 
had slightly increased from last year’s figure.  
 
The Employment Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included:  
  

 This policy was not a reflection of what each person took home as a salary, 
rather an overall reflection of the Council’s workforce. 

 The policy looked at the median and mean salaries of staff, whilst also looking at 
the pay of the lowest 10% of the workforce. It was about understanding how that 
figure had been affected. 

 This policy was set out to ensure that the reporting was done in line with the 
requirements set out by government. There was the potential for further analysis 
to be looked at with regards to the number of staff progressing through the 
organisation and the number of staff coming in at the lower salary levels.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Employment Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the content of the 

Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23. 
 
  

15. GENDER PAY GAP RESULTS 
 

 The Committee received a report in relation to the Council’s Gender Pay Gap 
reporting as at 31 March 2021. 
 
The Policy, Reward and Compliance Manager introduced the report and stated that 
the figures needed to be reported on the government portal by the 30 March 2022.  
 
Any organisation that had more than 250 employees must report their gender pay 
gap. The Council calculate these figures using a snap shot date which was 31 March 
2021. The data needed to be published on the government and council website by 
the 31 March 2022.  
 
Members were informed that the pay gap had increased this year. The median had 
increased 4.6% to 5.2%. The number of women in all quartiles had increased, whilst 
men have increased at the upper and medium areas, this was one of the reasons 



why the pay gap had increased slightly. 
 
The workforce was made up of 72.34% females which was a reduction on the 
previous year. To mitigate against pay bias, salaries for the same job were 
evaluated equally regardless of gender or any other characteristic. There were no 
circumstances whereby men or women were paid differently whilst on the same 
grade. 
 
The Council had a number of flexible working options which encouraged people to 
work for the Council in particular around maternity leave. 
 
The Council wanted to eliminate the gender pay gap to make sure no discriminatory 
pay gap was in place. An action plan was in place to look at the inclusion strategy.  
 
A benchmarking exercise had taken place against other unitary authorities, and out 
of 40 the Council placed 20th  
 

The Employment Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included:  
  

 The Council was expecting to see a change to figures in terms of the senior 
management team. 

 The government did not show the finer details, merely a broad range of figures 
that councils could compare themselves against. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Employment Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to accept the results of the 

gender pay gap calculations of 31 March 2021. 
 

 
Chairman 

17 February 2022 
4.30pm-4.50pm 

 


